

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SAULT STE. MARIE TRIBE OF CHIPPEWA INDIANS,
Petitioner,

v.

DEBRA A. HAALAND, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED
STATE DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KELLY P. DUNBAR
Counsel of Record
KEVIN M. LAMB
THAD EAGLES
JANE E. KESSNER
BRITANY RILEY-SWANBECK
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 663-6000
kelly.dunbar@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	5
JURISDICTION	5
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	6
STATEMENT	6
A. Sault Ste. Marie Tribe Of Chippewa Indians	6
B. Broken Treaties And Unfulfilled Promises	7
C. Michigan Indian Lands Claims Settlement Act	11
D. The Tribe’s Land-Into-Trust Submission	14
E. Proceedings Below.....	16
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	19
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S IMPLIED AGENCY AUTHORITY HOLDING WARRANTS REVIEW.....	19
A. The Implied Agency Authority Holding Has Immediate And Far-Reaching Consequences For The Tribe And For Federal Indian Law Generally.....	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. The decision below subverts Congress’s promises to the Tribe and will have significant, long-term consequences for the Tribe and its members	20
2. The decision below threatens to upend the bargains struck in other settlement statutes	24
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Precedent And Is Incorrect	27
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF “ENHANCEMENT OF TRIBAL LANDS” WARRANTS REVIEW	31
III. THIS CASE IS THE RIGHT—INDEED ONLY PLAUSIBLE—VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THESE QUESTIONS	33
CONCLUSION	34
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992)	30
<i>Department of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Association</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001)	26
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	27
<i>Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & Chippewa Indians v. United States Attorney for Western District of Michigan</i> , 369 F.3d 960 (6th Cir. 2004)	9-10
<i>Iowa Mutual Insurance Co. v. LaPlante</i> , 480 U.S. 9 (1987)	30
<i>Kerr-McGee Corp. v. Navajo Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 195 (1985)	22-23
<i>Mattz v. Arnett</i> , 412 U.S. 481 (1973)	23
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 591 U.S. 894 (2020).....	21
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisconsin v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250 (2016)	29
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	2, 11, 14, 22, 30, 32
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 2011 WL 13186010 (W.D. Mich. Mar. 29, 2011)	32
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Mountain States Telephone & Telegraph Co. v. Pueblo of Santa Ana</i> , 472 U.S. 237 (1985)	22
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	27-28
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985)	26
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board, Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of New Mexico</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	30
<i>Rosebud Sioux Tribe v. Kneip</i> , 430 U.S. 584 (1977)	23
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014)	32
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	20
<i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. United States</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 838 (W.D. Mich. 2008)	6
<i>Seymour v. Superintendent</i> , 368 U.S. 351 (1962)	23
<i>Solem v. Bartlett</i> , 465 U.S. 463 (1984)	23
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011)	28
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 471 F. Supp. 192 (W.D. Mich. 1979)	1, 9
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978).....	30
<i>Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 586 U.S. 347 (2019).....	1, 5, 24
<i>Whitfield v. United States</i> , 543 U.S. 209 (2005)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williams v. Lee</i> , 358 U.S. 217 (1959)	27
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832).....	20
<i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 596 U.S. 685 (2022)	34

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. Snyder</i> , No. 1:11-cv-729 (W.D. Mich.)	14
<i>United States v. Frey</i> , No. 21-840 (U.S.).....	31

INDIAN CLAIMS COMMISSION DECISIONS

<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. United States</i> , 26 Ind. Cl. Comm. 538 (Dec. 29, 1971)	8, 11
<i>Bay Mills Indian Community v. United States</i> , 32 Ind. Cl. Comm. 303 (Dec. 26, 1973)	11
<i>Ottawa Chippewa Tribe of Michigan v. United States</i> , 35 Ind. Cl. Comm. 385 (Jan. 27, 1975)	11

**CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS,
AND RULES**

U.S. Const. art. II, §3	28
Const. of the Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians	
art. IV, §1	12
art. VII, §1	13
25 U.S.C. §5108	13
28 U.S.C. §1254	5
1836 Treaty, art. I, 7 Stat. 491	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Aroostook Band of Micmacs Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 102-171, 105 Stat. 1143 (1991).....	24-25
Cherokee, Choctaw, and Chickasaw Nations Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 107- 331, 116 Stat. 2834 (2002).....	24
Fallon Paiute Shoshone Indian Tribes Water Rights Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 101- 618, 104 Stat. 3289 (1990).....	24-25
Gila Bend Indian Reservation Lands Replacement Act, Pub. L. No. 99-503, 100 Stat. 1798 (1986).....	24
Indian Appropriations Act of 1871, 16 Stat. 544 (codified at 25 U.S.C. §71).....	12
Indian Claims Commission Act, Pub. L. No. 79-726, 60 Stat. 1049 (1946).....	10
Michigan Indian Land Claims Settlement Act, Pub. L. No. 105-143, 111 Stat. 2652 (1997)	2-4, 6-7, 12-13, 15-19, 21-22, 24-25, 27-34
25 C.F.R. Part 151	13-14
S. Ct. R. 10	27

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Report of Commissioner of Indian Affairs, H.R. Exec. Doc. No. 1, 41st Cong. (1869).....	7, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 105-352 (1997).....	11, 13
<i>Testimony of Arthur LeBlanc Before the H.R. and S. Comms. on Resources and Indian Affairs, 1997 WL 345192 (June 24, 1997).....</i>	10-11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Testimony of Carl Frazier Before the Commission on Indian Affairs on H.R. 1604, a Bill to Provide for the Distribution of Judgment Funds Awarded the Ottawa and Chippewa Indians of Michigan, 105th Cong. 36, 1997 WL 720896 (Nov. 3, 1997)</i>	10
<i>Testimony of Representative Dale Kildee on H.R. 1604 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs, 105th Cong. 27, 1997 WL 702876 (Nov. 3, 1997)</i>	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>American Heritage Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 2011)	32
1 <i>Cohen’s Handbook of Federal Indian Law</i> (2024)	
§5.01.....	30
§6.01.....	12
§6.03.....	12
HUD, <i>FY 2024 Formula Response Form</i> , https://ihbgformula.com/FRFFY2024/Sault%20Ste%20Marie%20Tribe%20of%20Chippewa%20Indians.pdf	6
Keller, Robert H., <i>The Chippewa Treaties of 1826 and 1836</i> , 9 <i>Am. Indian J.</i> 27 (1986)	9
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	32
Skibine, Alex Tallchief, <i>Incorporation Without Assimilation</i> , 67 <i>UCLA L. Rev. Discourse</i> 166 (2019)	24
<i>Speech by Chippewa Orator, in Kohl, Kitchi-Gami: Wanderings Round Lake Superior</i> 54 (1865)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Testimony of Jennifer McLeod, Tribal Council Member Before the Department of the Interior on Proposed Changes to Fee-to-Trust Regulations (Mar. 15, 2018), https:// www.bia.gov/sites/default/files/dup/assets /as-ia/raca/pdf/30-Sault_Ste_Marie.pdf.....</i>	6, 21
Van Norman, Sara K. & Susan L. Allen, <i>Sault Ste. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians of Michigan Tribal Court Assessment (Oct. 29, 2015)</i>	6
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (1981 ed.).....</i>	32
